
 ___________

(x)

89243325RFE000091

x

x

 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

x

02605

Morgantown WV 26505-2353
3610 Collins Ferry Road
NATIONAL ENERGY TECH LAB
U.S. DOE/NETL

Morgantown WV 26505-2353
P.O. Box 880

892433

3610 Collins Ferry Road
Morgantown Campus
U.S. Department of Energy
National Energy Technology Lab

12/19/20240002

 51

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

12/06/2024

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Amendment 0002 - The purpose of this amendment is to provide Questions and Responses as of

12/19/2024 and extend the solicitation.

Period of Performance: 08/01/2025 to 07/31/2030

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Mathew A. Gibson

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

12/19/2024



Questions/Responses 
 
89243325RFE000091 – Amendment 0002 
 
Site Security Services for the Department of Energy (DOE) / National Energy 
Technology Laboratory (NETL) at the Morgantown, West Virginia; Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania; and Albany, Oregon facilities. 
 

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES – December 19, 2024 

 
1) Question – Can a direct award to entity 8(a) firms be considered? 
   
Response – An 8(a) direct award has been considered. However, it was determined to be in the best 
interest of the government to encourage competition for this requirement as a GAS Federal Supply 
Schedule 8(a) set-aside. 
 
2) Question – Can an 8(a) vendor without a GSA Federal Supply Schedule submit a quote to be 
considered for award? 
 
Response – No, per section I.9 of the solicitation, the offeror is required to be a contract holder under 
GSA Federal Supply Schedules. 
 
3) Question – Will the Site Commander be required to actively work a security post at any time during 
their duties? If so, could you please specify the circumstances and the duties expected while working a 
post? 
 
Response - Site commanders are supervisory positions that are outside the scope of work defined in 
the Performance Work Statement. All post positions are considered bargaining unit work protected by 
a collective bargaining agreement. 
 
4) Question – Is the Site Commander position considered salaried and supervisory, with their primary 
responsibility being to oversee operations and ensure compliance while being present on-site? 
 
Response – The Site Commander is supervisory and is responsible for the listed duties. Salary or 
hourly pay would be at the discretion of the company. 
 
5) Question – Are there any circumstances under which the Site Commander would be permitted to 
work remotely, or is their presence at the site required at all times? 
 
Response – The Site Commander position is not a remote position. The Site Commander will need to 
be on-site at least 40 hours per week. After-hours emergency response and required training are 
additional circumstances that will require the Site Commander to be on-site. 
 
6) Question – Could you please confirm whether there is a pre-defined schedule or expected working 
hours for the Site Commander, and if so, provide details? 
 



Response – There is currently no pre-defined schedule for the Site Commander; however, the 
expected working hours would be 40 hours weekly within the daily operations of the site. Daily 
operations are defined as 0600-1730hrs Monday-Friday excluding federal holidays. 
 
7) Question – Are the Site Commander’s work hours included as part of the total hours allocated in the 
solicitation package, or are they considered additional to the hours required for other security 
personnel? 
 
Response – Key Personnel work hours are not included as part of the total hours allocated. 
 
8) Question – Could you provide an employee seniority list for the personnel currently employed at the 
sites? 
 
Response – The Government does not maintain or require an employee seniority list for contract staff.  
 
9) Question – Due to the holidays, can the solicitation be extended? 
 
Response – Yes, the solicitation will be extended. Please see the revised SF33 and SF30 for 
Amendment 0002.  
 
10) Question – Are there any specific shifts assigned to supervisory roles such as Sergeants or 
Lieutenants? If so, could you please provide details on their responsibilities and working hours within 
the shift structure? 
 
Response – Specific roles and shifts are designated by the awardee as they see appropriate to 
complete the work described in the solicitation and Performance Work Statement.  
 
11) Question – Are there any specific licenses or permits required for this project? If yes, do they need 
to be submitted with the proposal? 
 
Response – All licensing requirements and permitting requirements are detailed in Section 5 of the 
Performance Work Statement 
 
12) Question – Are there any restrictions on subcontracting for this project? 

Response – All subcontracting must be in compliance with the terms & conditions set forth in this 
solicitation and the Small Business Administration (SBA). 
 
13) Question – For the $50,000 fidelity bond requirement, are there any specific forms or templates we 
need to submit? 
 
Response – No specific forms or templates are required. 
 
14) Question – Can we reach out to the current employees (incumbents) working on this contract and 
offer them positions? 
 
Response – Yes. 
 
15) Question – Do you need letters of commitment for the staff we propose? If yes, can you provide an 
example or template for these letters? 
 



Response – Letters of commitment are required for Key Personnel only. However, there is no specific 
template. 
 
16) Question – If we don’t submit a past performance questionnaire, will our proposal be considered 
non-responsive or neutral in evaluation? 
 
Response – Absence of a past performance questionnaire will not result in a non-response proposal. 
 
17) Question – Can CPARS reports be used instead of past performance questionnaires? 
 
Response – CPARS reports will be considered when evaluating past-performance but do not take place 
of past performance questionnaires. 
 
18) Question – Should the past performance questionnaires be sent directly by the client, or can we pre-
fill and submit them ourselves? 
 
Response – Past Performance Questionnaires should be sent to the solicitation Contract Specialist and 
Contracting Office by the client.  
 
19) Question – Can you confirm the main site for the program manager and how many site managers 
are required for the three locations? 
 
Response – The Program manager shall be located at the NETL Morgantown, WV facility. In addition, 
there shall be a site commander located at each of the NETL Morgantown, Pittsburgh and Albany 
facilities.  
 
20) Question – Is this a new requirement or an on-going requirement? 
 
Response – This is an on-going requirement. 
 
21) Question – Who is the incumbent contractor(s)? 
 
Response – The incumbent contractor is Diversified Protection Corporation (DPC). 
 
22) Question – What is the current total contract value? 
 
Response – The current total contract value is about $17,000,000. 
 
23) Question – Are there any significant changes to coverage between the previous contract and this 
opportunity? (a change in hours and/or post positions?) 
 
Response – The Performance Work Statement details the current level of effort for hours on each 
post. 
 
24) Question – Does the DOE anticipate an award date? If so, please provide the award date. 
 
Response – It is anticipated that an award will be made prior to the July 1, 2025 transition date. 
 
25) Question – Will DOE provide ample time after the award announcement for a new contractor to 
properly onboard their personnel? 
 



Response – It is anticipated that there will be ample time for a transition time between the contracts. 

26) Question – Does the DOE allow subcontracting post-award? 
 
Response – Yes. 

27) Question – Can you explain how past performance will be evaluated and weighted? 
 
Response – Relevant Past Performance (Criterion 4) is less important than Criterions 1, 2 and 3. 
Specific details can be found in section M of the solicitation. 
 
28) Question – Will the government provide a debriefing upon request to the contractor after the 
award? 
 
Response – Yes. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 


